Audit Of
Local Currency Generations Of Two
USAID/Sudan Emergency Cash
Transfer Grants

Audit Report No. 3-650-87-8
March 6, 1987

Pp-Anv-1ii
L 377‘Z»$r/



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

UNITED STATES POSTAL ADDNESS INTERNATIONAL POSTAL ADDRESS
BOX 232 . POST OFFICE BOX 30261
APO N.Y. 086875 NAIROBI, KENYA

March 6, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR USAID DIRECTO&?S@DAN??.l&n;l(oehﬁing

FROM: kIG/A/N, Richard C. Thabet

SUBJECT: Audit of Local currency Generations of Two
USAID/Sudan Emergency Cash Transfer Grants

This report presents the results of audit of 1local currency’
funds generated by two emergency cash transfer grants (Numbers
650-E-605 and 650-E-608) to the Government of Sudan. Please
advise us within 30 days of any additional information relating
to antions planned or taken to implement the recommendations,
We appreciate the cooperation and courtesies extended our staff
during the audit.

Background

In the first quarter of 1986, USAID/Sudan awarded two emergency
cash transfer grants, totalling $22.5 million, to the
Government of Sudan. The purpose of the grants was to assist
the country in overcoming the consequences of the disastrous
drought which had persisted for the previous three years. A
brief description of the two grants follows.

The Emergency Drought Relief Grant (No. 650-E-605)-- signed on
February 20, 1986-- was for about $11 million to be disbursed
within 60 days. The dollar portion was essentially
unrestricted except that Sudan could not use the funds to
finance military or paramilitary requirements of any kind. The
dollar disbursements generated local currency which was to be
deposited into a trust fund <controlled by USAID/Sudan.
According to the agreement, the Government of Sudan was to
deposit two different amounts:

(a) The 1local currency equivalent of about $11 million
converted at 4.30 Sudanese Pounds (LS) per dollar, or about
LS 47.2 million.



(b) An additional "Government of Sudan counter-contribution®™ of
$2.1 million in 1local currency (LS 9.0 million). This
amount represented a cost sharing agreement with the host
country and participating private voluntary organizations.

All of the about $13.1 million in 1local currency (LS 56.2
million) was to be used for procurement and transportation of
local sorghum from surplus producing reqgions of Sudan ¢to
designated drought affected areas.

The Emergency Road Repair And Rehabilitation Grant (Number
650-E-608) was signed March 8, 1986 and was subsequently
amended four times. Three amendments were dated March 20,
1986. The fourth amendment was dated March 27, 1986, As
amended, the grant totalled $11.5 million and was to be
disbursed within 60 days. As in the previous dgrant, the dollar
portion could not be used to finance military or paramilitary
requirements of any kind. The dollar disbursements also
generated local currency funds which were to be deposited into
the trust fund. These funds were to be used to finance local
currency costs of rehabilitation, repair and construction of
roads and for other emergency relief and rehabilitation
requirements,

Audit Objectives and Scope

The Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Nairobi
made a limited compliance audit of the two grants. The audit
covered tne period from February 20, 1986 to September 30,
1986. The audit objective was to determine if the Government
of Sudan had complied with the requirement to deposit 1local
currency into the trust fund.

Accordingly, we reviewed the agreements, billings, and deposits
made by tne Government of Sudan, and discussed our observations
with wvarious officials of USAID/Sudan. Due to the limited
scope of the audit, we did not review tne Government of Sudan's
or USAID/Sudan's internal controls. The audit was conducted in
Novemper 1986 and was made in accordance with generally
accepted government auditing standards.

Results of Audit

The Government of Sudan did not fully comply with the
requirements of the two emergency cash grants., Specifically,
the Government did not deposit sufficient local currency in the
special trust fund account. We recommended that USAID/Sudan
require the full amount be deposited to the trust fund, and
that funds be reprogrammed as appropriate in light of the time
elapsed since the emergency subsided.



Required Local cCurrency Deposits Were Not Made - The two
emergency cash transfer grants required tne Government of Sudan
to deposit over $24.6 &/ million (LS 104.5 million) into the
trust fund. However, the Government of Sudan had only
deposited $19.9 million (LS 84.5 million) and therefore did not
comply with the agreement. The agreement terms were not
complied with for three reasons: (a) a sudden currency
devaluation created confusion on amounts to bl deposited, (b)
the terms of the two agreements did not clearly specify the
intent of the parties, and (c) the evacuation of U.S. personnel
hampered USAID/Sudan's ability to monitor these events. As a
result, $4.7 million (LS 20.0 million) was not available
for program purposes. Further, since the drought emergency has
subsided, USAID/Sudan needed to assess current needs of the
program for these funds.

Discussion - Agreement 650-E-605 was signed on February 20,
1986. On that date, tne Sudanese Pound was selling at LS 3.35
per dollar. The grant required the Government of Sudan to
deposit into the trust fund the local currency eguivalent of
about $11 million at this rate. As required by the cConditions

Precedent in tne agreement, the Government of Sudan deposited
about LS 36.7 million before USAID/Sudan disbursed the dollar
funds. However, on February 26, 1986 tne Government of Sudan
Banking Committee raised the free commercial bank selling rate
from LS 3.35 to LS 4.30. Since the dollar funds were disbursed
on March 1, 1986, the Government of Sudan was required to
deposit a total of LS 47.2 million or a difference of about LS
10.4 million ($2.4 million).

Section 5.4 of Agreement ©No. 650-E-605 also required the
Government of Sudan to deposit LS 9.0 million ($2.1 million) as
its counter-contribution. However, this section and the
remainder of the agreement did not specify the timing for such
deposit. Thus, the agreement stated a requirement for the
deposit, but did not say when the deposit was to be made. As
of our cut-off date, the Government of Sudan had not deposited
the LS 9.0 million into the trust fund.

USAID/Sudan requested tne Government of Sudan to deposit the
full amount (LS 19.4 million or US$ 4.5 million). The first
such request was contained in Implementation Letter No. 2 dated
February 27, 1986. Shortly thereafter, an emergency took place
in Sudan which prompted the evacuation of most personnel., 1In
fact, USAID/Sudan has not had a full U.S. staff since November
1985 because the security situation in Sudan deteriorated to a
point where lives were in jeopardy. As a result, some

a/ Numbers presented throughout this report may not add due to
rounding and/or the use of different exchange rates for
different time periods.



non-essential personnel and some dependents were evacuated in
November 1985. The next evacuation took place in early April
1986 when a communications specialist was wounded., As a
result, nearly all the staff and dependents were evacuated.
These staff shortages contributed to the 1lack of program
monitoring.

Consequently, efforts to collect local currency due into the
trust fund were put orr hold for over one year. Once personnel
staffing began to approach normal 1levels, the Mission once
again pursued the required deposits, both verbally and in
writing. However, as of January 27, 1987, the Government had
not deposited tne required $4.5 million (LS 19.4 million) under
this grant.

Grant 650-E-608 was signed on March 8, 1986 and was
subsequently amended four times. The agreement and amendments
contained inconsistent terms related to rates of exchange:

(a) The original agreement (Section 6.2 a, b, and c) specified
that the Government of Sudan must deposit the 1local
currency equivalent of $5,850,000 at the "...highest legal
e¥cnange rate prevailing in Sudan on the date ©of
disbursement...[which] for ©purposes of this agreement,
shall pe the free commercial bank selling rate,.." The
funds were disbursed on March 12, 1986 when the selling
rate was LS 4.30 per dollar.

(b) The four amendments expanded Section 6.2 of the original
agreement. As amended, tne Government of Sudan deposited
the local currency equivalent of an additional $5,650,000
into the Trust Fund. However, the language of the
amendments was not clear on whether the "selling" or
"buying"™ exchange rate was to prevail. Both were cited in
each amendment in a contradictory manner. The selling rate
was LS 4.10 and the buying rate was LS 4.05 per U.S. Dollar
at the time of disbursement under the amendments.

According to USAID/Sudan, the original agreement and subsequent
amendments of grant 605-E-608 clearly stated that the amount of
local currency due should have been calculated at the free
Commercial Bank selling rate for US Dollars. However, the
Government of Sudan deposited $11.4 million (LS 47.8 million)
into the trust fund based on the buying rate. According to
USAID/Sudan, tne Government snould have deposited an additional
LS 575,000 ($136,905) based on the selling rate as shown in
Exhibit 1.

In sum, the Government of Sudan had not deposited LS 20.0
million--under Grants 650-E-605 (LS 19.4 million) and 650-E-608
(LS 575,000)-- into the trust fund. This shortfall reduced the



size of the programs which could be implemented. The Emergency
Drought Relief Program, which was designed to alleviate the
suffering of drought victims, was the most affected. 0f LS
56.2 million planned for this program, LS 19.4 million (34.5
percent) was not deposited and «could not be used by
USAID/Sudan. Since tne emergency situation in Sudan had passed
at the time of the audit, we concluded that there may not have
been a need to procure and transpo.t local sorghum from surplus
producing areas to drouant affected locations. USAID/Sudan
needed to reassess current program requirements and reprogram
funds as appropriate.

Recommendation Number 1

We recommend that USAID/Sudan require the Government of Sudan
to comply with tne terms of the Emergency Drought Relief Grant
and deposit the eguivalent of $4.5 million (LS 19.4 million)
into tre trust fund.

Recommendatiuon Number 2

We recommend that USAID/Sudan:

a. reassess tne need for the Emergency Drought Relief Grant as
currently constructed; and

B. reprogram unused grant funds by processing the necessary
administrative dccuments (grant amendment, implementation
letter, etc.).

Recommendation Number 3

We recommend tnat USAID/Sudan issue an implementation letter to
the Government of Sudin formally clarifying that the selling
rate for U.S. dollars will pe used in calculating the local
currency reguirements under the Emergency Road Repair and
Rehabilitation Grant.

Recommendation Number 4

We recommend that USAID/Sudan bill and collect from the
Government of Sudan the $136,905 (LS 575,000) due to the trust
fund under the Emergency Road Repair and Rehabilitation Grant.

USAID/Sudan concurred with the conclusions and recommendations
contained in this report. In responding to the draft report,
USAID/Sudan agreed tnat the amendments of Grant 650-E-608
contained confusing provisions and added some perspective on
reasons why the Government of Sudan did not deposit the full
amount, USAID/Sudan also informed us of tne extensive efforts

peing made to collect all amounts due. For 1instance, there
have been several memorandums written and many meetings have



been neld betw2en USAID/Sudan and the Government of Sudan (in
October, November, December, and January) to obtain agreement

on arrearages. Agreement was finally reached on January 13,
1987 when the Deputy Undersecretary of the Ministry of Finance
and Economic Planning agreed that the arrearages totaled the
exact amount of LS 20.0 million stated in this report.

USAID/Sudan also staced that the 1986 emergency relief program
was now officially over, The surplus funds of the grant will
be used to transport food to the war affected areas in southern
Sudan, when the security situation permits. Accordingly, we
closed recommendation 2(a). Because the Mission planned to use
local currency generations for this new program concept, we
added Recommendation Number 2(b) so that certain administrative
requirements would be fulfilled.

USAID/Sudan's comments are 1included in their entirety in
Appendix 1 of this report. We pelieve <¢he Mission has been
most responsive to this report and was making every effort to
resolve a complex and delicate problem.



STATEMENT OF ARREARAGES OF GRANT NO.

USAID/Sudan

Exhibit 1

650~-E-608

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30,

1986

Page 1 of 1

U.s. Sell Amount To Be Buy Deposited Rate
Agreement Dollars Rate Deposited Rate Amount Diff. Arrearages

(000) (000) (000) (000)
Original $5,850 4.30. LS25,155 4.25 LS24,862 .05 LS293
smend 1 500 4.10 2,050 4.05 2,025 .05 25
Amend 2 3,000 4,10 12,300 4.05 12,150 .05 150
Amend 3 1,000 4,10 4,100 4.05 4,050 .05 50
Amend 4 1,150 4.10 4,715 4.05 4,658 .05 _57
Total $11,500 4.20 LS48,320 4,15 LS47,745 .05 LS575




UNCLASSIfIXD aHART

' APPENDIX 1
ACTICN: AIL-¢ INKO: ICON - & Page 1 of 5
ViCZCNACEEE 27-JAN-E? TOR: 14126
RR RUEHA! CN: 51172
DE RUEHSH #1076/61 B2713r¢ CERG: AIL
ZNR DULUU 224 , DIST: AID

R 27134/ JAN 87

FV AMEMEASSY wRARTCUV

TC RUEBNR/AMEVBASSY NAIRCErI 456

INFO RUsdC/SECSTATE WaSHLC 6EE2

ET '

UNCLAS SECITICN 91 OF ¢3 oPaKTOUN @127¢

AIDAC

AID/+ ¥OR AFR/LA/SUDAN DkSa
NAIRCEBI rCR RIG/A

E.Q 12405t N/A

SUEJECT: SUDAN - DRAYT AUDIT REPORT IOCAL CUKRENCY

- GENLRATICNS CF TWwW0O USAID/SULUAN XMINGENCY CaSH
- TRANSFER GRANTS

FCLLCYInG 4RE MISSICN'S CCMMENTS CON SUBJECT LEAFT AULIY
R¥PORT.

A. aECCHUNMENUDATICN NC. 1:

- AULIT ZkPCRT SHOUID REFIECT KACT TRAT THE MISSICN EAS
RECU:STYY THE GCS T0 DEFCSIT TO THE TAUST IUNL THX AMOUNT
OF LS 19,41Y,€E¢0

(ECUIVELENT TC LCLLAKS 4,£15,135) TH&AT 9aS FEEN LUEF SINCE
MBARCH 1, 1vEcg,

-  THE FIRST SUCKE RECUEST wAS CCNTAINED IN
IVPLLMENTATION LETTKR NO, 2 DaTsD ¥rEUARY 27, 1Ye6, SNt
TC TEE MINISTRR Cr FINANCL. LATER, CNCE MISSICN STAKFING
WAS AGAIN APFRUACBING NORMAL LEVEL, A FCLLO% UF LEILER
NO. £5¢-x-€95-p1, DATED OCTUEXR 22, 1SES, WAS SENT TO THE
DFPUTY UNDERSFCA:TARY FOR FINANCE, SINCE TREN TH}
MISSION HAS CUNTINUEL TO FRESS IN LETTRRS ANL MEETINGS
FCR 2AYIENT,

B. RECCMMENLATICN NC.2

- THE 15&% FMERGENCY DROUSHT RELIEF PRCGHAM FAS ENIDED.
HCAIVER, -SURFLUS LOCAE CURRENCY FUNLS FROM GRANT
€50~-£-£4C ARL BEING heLD ¥OR USE IN TRANSPORTING kOCL AID
TC TEE WAR AF¥YECTED SCUTH OF SUDAN AS THBE SECURITY
SITUATICN EBRNMITS,

C. RECOMENDATION NO. 2(Aa)

- 1., THE ORIGINAL AGREKMENT AND SUPSEQUENT AMENDVMENTS
Ck GRANT 6@5-E-5¢0% CLEARLY STATE THAT TRE AYCUNT C¥

"LCCAL CURRANCY LUE SEALL kr CALCULAYEL a1 1HE FREE -
CCMMERCIAL BANa SELLING RATE $OR US LOLLARS IN SULAN IN
F¥FECT AT TRE VDATE OF DISFURSEMENT OF TRE GRANT, I.E, AT

UNCLASSIFIED AHARTOUM @210%70/01


http:SUIJi.CT
http:RULC/SICST.T2

UNGLassLlEtrl
TEE LAT:L C» ISSUENC. CF 1HE CEECan EY RAMC FAEIS,

- #. THE SHOZTAGE ON DrPCSITS IS CAUS:D kY THk GCS
MINISTEY Cr ¥INANC: AND ECCNCMIC ELANNING USING TEHE
RUYING AT2 TC CALCULATE 'IdHs AMCUNT DEPOSITARL., (A THE
ORIGINAL GRANT AGRERMENT, THIS IS A CLEAR VIOLATICN OF
SICYION 5.2 (E) wHICH SPZCIFICALLY STATES THAT THE
SELLING RaTe SHALL Br USEL,

- TEX ¥CLLCWIN: TARIE SHCwS AMCUNTS ILOE, DEFCSITED

AND IN ARRxABRAGH, -

- LEPCSIT DEPOSIT ARRZARAGE
- Ly MALDL L3

- ORIGINAL €, 18,4¢0 24 (86z,c¢ «9c ,002¢

- AVEND 1 2,02, 02k €, 225, 40D 25,240

- AVINT 2 12,318,008 12,15¢,9¢2 15% ,6¢¢

- AVENT 14 4,712,8¢¢ 4,657,502 57,57

- TCTAI 45,325 , M6 47,745 800 575 ,6¢Y

- < CONzUSTON £XISTS OVek THs AMOUNT TO Lp
DEPCSITYL 023 YaCH C¢ T2t »CUR AMENLMENTS EECAUSE Ok

[T
THY WORDING UShwu.

S¥CTICNS €.2.(¥), %.2 (4), 6.2 (n), AND .2 (N) CALIL
FCV AN INILTIAL LEFCSIYT CALCULA™ED USING 1FE PLYING HATE
IN k¥ :ECT u3 AT “"ko DATE Cr SIUGNATUR: OF The RaLEVANT
AMENLMENT, NMpeP LULY MATLE THESE LEPCSITS CORRECTIY AS
GIVEN sRCVE IN PRR2 Z.

A 3ECOND DEPQSIT IS REGLUIRED WITHIN 12 DAYS Ck
DISRURSEMENT UNLY® SELTICNS 5.2.(F), 6.2 (1), 6.2 (L)
AND .2 (0O) AND 1S CALCULATEL AS BEING kQUAL TO Thk
AMCURY DUE (CALCULATEL AT TEE SELLING RATE) FMINUS 1HE
APOUNT DBP0SITxL AS THr FIRST DEPOSIT (CALCULATEL AT
THY FJYING RAT:). UNFORTUNATELY EACH Ck ThHE ALOVE
ST¥C1IONS H&S A SECONL SEN1EZNCE wHICB ALDS 10 THE
CCNY¥USTON EUT DOxs NCT LeSSeN THx AMOUNT LUk. THIS
SENTENCE IS QUOTr IN THF EVENT THAT TEE kRE: CCMMERCIAL
BANo BUYING nsls IN FAFECT CN THE DATE CF LISEURSEMENT
OF A,I1.D LCLL&R KUNDS 1S THb Sals AS THAT IN kr¥FeCT ON
THE LATr OF SIGNATURE C¥ TEIS GRANT AMENIMENT, THEN NO
FUEYBER LEFCSIYT Uk LCCAL CURRENCY wILL RE REQUIREL (F

UNCLASSIFIED

abanllle  Sdlucd/ ol

AHARTCUM ©¥£1070/01

APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 5


http:FSI'CACULh'.ED

UNCLASSI 1D ARARICUN  Sdlcrd /e 5

APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 5

TFEE S2ANL2E UNGUOCTH, -
AS THE COZMEICIAL BaN- BUYING RAT: AT THk T1lMe Ot
DISEURSY¥¥EN1S WaS TH: SAME AS AT THe TIME CF SIGNATURE
OF EACH 0OF THE AYENDVeNTS (4.¢d), MFRF BAS CEVIGUSLY
INVCAEL TBIS SENTENC: AND MALY NO SECCND DEPCSITS
WITEIN "“EN JAYS Cr DIS=URSEMENT., NMISSICON TARa3S T2%
STANCE THEAT TPIS SENTaNCx AFFrCTS ONLY Tnr VALUE OF Taw
SECCND DEPCSIT TC BE YADEI WITEHIN TEN LAYS Ci
DISHURASEVANT., MISSICN HaS nC¢ Z3QUESTEL UxTd4ER-
DePCSITS TCTwLLING LS, 272,642 TO Er talr AS reING Y=oz
DIFESHENC: =2T¢iEN T<F TCUAL AMCUNT DUE AND ToE AMOUNT
TaPOSITel 45 31Ven AZCVE IN FaRa 2.
TRE INTENT OF THBx AG=rEMENTS IS THAT THE TCTAL LCCAI
CUORKENCY LUE, AS GIViN IN 'PHF FC2EGCING TAELI IN
ACCORDAACs, WITH SeCTIONS E.cla), 6.2(L), 2.<00), =.2(J)
AND o.2(F) SHBLL rk CALCULATEL AT TH» APFLICALLE
SELLING RATL.
D. ZKCO¥NMENTATICN NC. &(F)
-  THr GOS HaD *reN FILLED ¥OR THe AMOUNT LU,
LE.5%9,020 AS FOLLGWS:
- CCTORER 2z, 1¢55 52QUESY LETYES NC.
- Eop=k-cye~-21 1C Tsh
- U¥PUTY UNLFA SECRITAST
- FOR rINANCE,

JANUARY =, 1:&7 MEETING kal2EEN Usall
- AND FMINISTRY C# FINANCE
- Q¥FICIALS BELL AT TE:
- MINISTRY O FINANCH,
- JANUARY 11, 16%7 LETTENK TC 14E MINISTZR
- Or FINANCE,
- JANUARY 1z, 1¢87 FOLLOw U¥ MYETING
- BLTWEEN USAIL AND
- MINISTRY O} FINANCE
- , , OFFICIALS BELL A1 TEE
- MINISTRY Or rINANCE,
-  USAIL/SULAN LO¥S NCT AGREE THAT ARREARAGE CN Inspector General's
DEPCSITS ¥CR GRANT 622 RANGES BETWEEN LS 1,14%,2ee¢ 'TC Note:

LS 1,725,429 AS PLR FAGE € OF DRAKFT AUDIT RRFOHT. , _
INSTFAL, IT IS 1S 572,28¢ AS STATED IN PARA £ ABCVE, We revised the final
MISSION ASSUMES AUDITORS BAVE USED 4.2 CCNVEARSION report to show that
FACYTCR ¥CR ‘ALl ¢RANT AMENLNMENTS. DATE OF LISEURSEMENT ghe arrearage on .
(KAMC, PARIS ISSUANCi) CF CHECAS FOR ALL ¥CUR deposits for Grant 608
SVENLMENTS Wa$ A®RIL 7, 1566 #HEN SELLING §aTr WA: 4,19 1S LS 575,000.

AND FUYING RA'TE WAS 4.95.

IN THE VERTING HELD AT THr MINISTRY OF FINANCE ON

JANUARY 12, 187 LURING wBICH THE ARREARAGES CF.THE TVO . - =~ =+ -- . . .- _.
EFERGENCY GRANT AGRESMENTS (650-8-525 ANL 65¢-i-6¢8) . - .
¥ERE DISCUSSEL, THE GOS ALVISED THAT THEY WERE UNABLEK

UNCLASSIFIED ABARTCOM @21270¢/02


http:ARREARP.GE
http:INVC-.Ef

Jnnu e L8 J allns cewun vels tw/sec

. APPENDIX 1
TO Z0CATx THy 5024%VsuTS AND Rx(UESTEL Mo MISYICH TO Page 4 of 5
FURLISE COPEIS, :

Ch JANTARRY 1&, 1:¢£7, MISSICYM RXPAFSENTATIVE EANDCARRIED
TC 18s ¥}EF the FaQUISTEL AGREIEMENTS ANL DISCUSSEL TEE
COMEUTATION Of THb ARILARAGES & ITH MR. YAHIA HASSAN,
DIPULY UNDERSECRETARY, AKTER BEAAMINATICN Ck TEE
AGRitVMENTS, V3., HASSAN AGREEL wlITH USAIL 7TiiA1 THx
ARERARAGES UNT+K AGRESMENT EEy—E-€0% ARE LS. 1%,416,60¢
ANYD UNLz= 59¢-n-n¢n L3,2785,¢242 AND ALVISYL 14AT1 AS SCON
AS Tdk MINISTER C¢ KFIVANCE CONCURS, THx LEPOSIYT #ILI bk
MADT WITEIN TWO L4YS.

ON JaNUARY 1w, Ta3xr MISSION HEp2eSaNTATIVE MET AT THE
MEEP WITH SALEz M. SALEJ, ASSISTANT UNUESSECAXTARY FCR
FINSNCE ANL LA, saMEL KL BAG LDEPUTY UNDE=SECRETARY C»
FINENCE. 2 AgNPR¥SUNTATIVE 53C THE FANA Ck SULAMN #AS
ALSC PRESENT. 12E USAID’S REFAESENTATIVE WAS ADVISED
AS FCLLOVYS:

1. AGREEVMINT NO, €3¢-k-6¢>o
- £.  THE VFEP WILL DEPCSIYT TH: CMIMTEL LS. & MILLION

CONT*I‘UTI“N
o THE EANL Cr SUDAN REPRESENTATIVE L1ISPUTEL TPRat

UNCL3SSI¥IED WHERTOUY 201070 /92

P . .. . - - e, 2, © e v e - -
e v et e, e e e .~ e e e PO - . . et T ' - .

- . m om. T LR
. w;ﬁpfﬁlaﬂrWW*yﬂH‘ -
4 i .

\ 5 S AL N O i
st Awciilihle I
t !n daoda b Ndchian Qadell LT e T :

\


http:1~P~I~HSP.LF

UNCLAS SbUtIUN 28 U ¥o wblznludy dlote

Tok kXCH&MS2 naTe On 14k LaTr Or Toy LULLaZR
DISEUR*-VVNT WAS Ls.-.éf TC A DCLILaS ANL =ECUESTYYL
EVISENCE SC ©EAT HIS Panan MAY MAnk TBA L<PCSIT Cs i
LS.10,41¢,E€¢0.,

2. AGREEMENT NO. bb2-E-€¢¥: THE BANA C¥ SULAN
REPRAESENTATIVE CLAIMXD THAT THE DCLLAR AMCUNT Cx TEIS
GHANT weS NOT wiFOSIMZL TC HIS BANA AND 'TEEsE IS &
PCSSISILITY THAT WHE GRANT wAS LRPOSITED AT TrEz EsNa OF
APAITOUM, -

- A MEETING WAS ARHFANGEL KFOR JANUARY 2¢ TC TARatk PLaCe
AT Th¥ EANs CF SULAN TC LISCUSS THE RATE CF ¥XCHENGE
CISTUIE awpr 4C IDENTIfY THZ RaCIPIENT Baha Cr 1HE
DCLLA4R ANMOUNT OF GRANT 62¢-k-52%t,

- CN JANUARY £¢ AT A MEETING HZLD AT 1F: Rany Ci
SUDAN ATTeNLEL BY MR, SALIE V., SALIH, Tke ASSISTaNT
UNDERSECSETAAY FCR FINANCE, MCFYP ANL MR, FZLIEL LCEREN
MAKGRANI, CkrICER C& CREIGN RELATICNS, Ebanu Ck SUDAN,
JSAIL S AvPRESENTATIvE PRxSauNTel 2VITENCE, JHICH Bk
FAPLLIER CrTaInED +AOY THE wnaTICNsL EXFORT IMrCRT rANa,
EROVING THBaT THr US LOLLARS UNDbER GRANT ACGREESENT
Bog—r=%¢= Wkt LYXPOSITED AT Thz EANg Ck SULAN. Y&,
MERGRANT ReVIrwel Tht LOCUMENTS AND ACCEFTEL Thr racCT
TEAT THY LCLLARS Cx "9IS GRANT wWKRF LEPOSITEL AT Tr:
Yana OF SULan.,  ArTEZ ReVIEWZING THE GRANT AGHEEMENTS

AND COTHER PERTINANT LCCUMENYS, MR, VERGEANI ALSO s2GnRED
TC THE RATeS Ck rXCHaNGE JSkD BY THr YISSICN TC CUMEUTH
THE ARKREARAG:, hKe ALVISEL, EOWXKVER, TBAT BIS
SUPeIVISOR ™R, tUarnTAx S&4BD, CHIKY FCREIGN hELATION
Cr¥FICER, BaNs OF SULEN DOULYS THAT THE RATES Of
EXCHANGS WE USEL ARE TBE CORRKCT ONES ANL HE WAS GOING
TO FURTHEER xXatMiINk TEE CASKE.

ON JANDARY 22, 1¢8'7 MISSICN REPRESENTATIVE hay A
DISCUSSION wITH MR, MUaHTAR SAnkD, THE CBIks LOREKIGN
RELATICNS Cr¥ICER, BANa Or SUDAN AND EXPIAINEL TC HIM
BCW YRBE LIFFERENCES LsRIVEL KECAUSE CF TEX KATES CF
EXCRANGEZ, MR, SAEKD AGREKD ToEN THAT THE aMOURTS
CIAIMEL BY USAIL ARE CCRRECT AND REQUESTED AN CFFICIAL
LETTER FRCM 1HE MISSION TC Bk AUDRESSED 10 THE
MANAGENMENT CF FOREIGN RFLATIONS, BANa OF SULAN
REGUESTING TEE LEPOSIT OF TRE- TCTAL APOUN? Ck,
LS.10,6541,6%6 BLING LIFFERENC: DOL PO RATES Ck LXCHENGE
USEL, UNLFR GRANT AGHYXEMYNTS NUMBER ECp-E~€sZ ANL
6E0-k-€62,

THBE MISSION IS MAsING EVERY POSSBLE E¥FORT TO RESOLVE
THESE PRCELENMS AND WILL oEEP YOU INFCRMED CF ANY
PROGRESS. ANILERSON#

BT

#107¢

NNNN

UNCLAS SECTION 23 OF €3 aHARTOUVN 01072

APPENDIX 1
Page 5 of 5


http:1EVID1.NC

Mission Director, USAID/Sudan

AA/AFR

REDSO/ESA

AFR/EA/S
AFR/CONT
AA/XA
AFR/EA
XA/PR
LEG

GC

AA/M
M/FM/ASD
SAA/S&T
PPC/CDIE
1G

DIG
IG/PPO
IG/LC

IG/EMS/C&R

AIG/II
RIG/II/N
IG/PSA
RIG/A/C
RIG/A/D
RIG/A/M
RIG/A/S
RIG/A/T
RIG/A/W

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

APPENDIX 2

HoRE R R R RN RN R FEWERENDRNEFE PR RN BN - O



